

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARIAN HUDAK,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

SANDRA J. HAIRSTON
United States Attorney

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

JOANNA G. MCFADDEN
ASHLEY E. WAID
Assistant United States Attorneys
United States Attorney's Office
Middle District of North Carolina
101 S. Edgeworth St., 4th Floor
Greensboro, NC 27401

ELIZABETH PARR HECKER
MATTHEW N. DRECUN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 550-9589

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
1. Hudak attacks, intimidates, and threatens J.S.	2
2. Hudak threatens and attacks his neighbor, J.D.	5
B. Procedural Background.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion by excluding evidence of Hudak’s mental health history.	17
A. The district court correctly ruled that Hudak’s mental health evidence was improper on multiple grounds.	18
1. Dr. Graney’s opinions were irrelevant and unreliable.	19
2. Dr. Graney’s opinions violated the Insanity Defense Reform Act.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
3. The district court properly rejected Hudak’s attempt to testify about his own mental health.	25
B. Hudak’s reliance on Rule 404(b) to justify admission of his mental health evidence is misplaced.....	27
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by admitting evidence that Hudak possessed Nazi paraphernalia.....	32
A. The district court correctly admitted Hudak’s Nazi paraphernalia.	34
1. Hudak’s Nazi paraphernalia was significant evidence that he acted because of his victims’ race, color, and national origin.....	34
2. Hudak opened the door to admission of his Nazi paraphernalia.	37
B. Hudak fails to show that the district court erred by admitting his Nazi paraphernalia.	40
CONCLUSION.....	48
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	31-32
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	19-20
<i>Grayson O Co. v. Agadir Int’l LLC</i> , 856 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2017)	31, 45
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	31-32
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	34
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	17, 46-47
<i>Morgan v. Foretich</i> , 846 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Mullen v. Princess Anne Volunteer Fire Co.</i> , 853 F.2d 1130 (4th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>Turpin v. Kassulke</i> , 26 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>United States v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>United States v. Al-Hamdi</i> , 356 F.3d 564 (4th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Bakker</i> , 925 F.2d 728 (4th Cir. 1991).....	42
<i>United States v. Birchette</i> , 908 F.3d 50 (4th Cir. 2018).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 55 F.4th 272 (4th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>United States v. Briley</i> , 770 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2014).....	33

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 7 F.4th 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Cameron</i> , 907 F.2d 1051 (11th Cir.1990).....	24
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 750 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 393 F.2d 920 (4th Cir. 1968) (en banc)	23
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 888 F.2d 770 (11th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 932 F.3d 1120 (8th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 524 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20-21
<i>United States v. Downing</i> , 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 702 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>United States v. Elsheikh</i> , 103 F.4th 1006 (4th Cir. 2024).....	31, 45
<i>United States v. Ging-Hwang Tsoa</i> , 592 F. App'x 153 (4th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Helton</i> , 944 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 895 F.2d 1135 (6th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 587 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2009).....	17, 46
<i>United States v. Keita</i> , 742 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 241 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>United States v. McClure</i> , 546 F.2d 670 (5th Cir. 1977)	30
<i>United States v. McInnis</i> , 976 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1992).....	36, 41

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. McLaurin</i> , 764 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>United States v. Peninger</i> , 456 F. App'x 214 (4th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 132 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1997)	29, 33, 43-44
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 884 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>United States v. Sheldon</i> , 107 F.3d 868 (4th Cir. 1997) (Tbl.)	36
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 919 F.3d 825 (4th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Taoufik</i> , 811 F. App'x 835 (4th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 32 F.4th 377 (4th Cir. 2022)	17, 46
<i>United States v. Worrell</i> , 313 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 2002)	13, 22-26
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 916 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19, 36, 41
 STATUTES:	
Insanity Defense Reform Act	
18 U.S.C. 17(a)	13, 23
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)	7, 16, 34
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(2)(B)	1, 35
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
42 U.S.C. 3631(a).....	<i>passim</i>

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.2(b).....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)(1).....	44
Fed. R. Evid. 403	26, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	17
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....	28, 33
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2).....	34
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(3).....	43
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b)-(d)	19
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
2 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 403.06 (2024)	45
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	28
